
 

 

ABABABAB    
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2013 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of the Meetings Held on: 
 

 

 3.1 18 July 2013 
 

3 - 4 

 3.2 29 July 2013 
 

5 - 10 

 3.3 Minutes of the Sub-Committee Hearings Held Between July 
2013 and September 2013 
 

11 - 18 

  i) 17/07/13  
ii) 16/09/13 

 

 

4. Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing 
 

19 - 32 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Allen, Kreling, Nawaz, Serluca, Jamil, 
Saltmarsh, Miners and Davidson 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Simons, Johnson and Harrington 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



  

AB 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 18 JULY 2013 

 
 
Members Present: Councillors Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Serluca, 

Jamil, Saltmarsh and Miners  
 
Officers Present:  Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
   Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Allen and Councillor Kreling 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2013 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2013 were approved as a true and 

accurate record.  
 
4. Taxi Licensing Fees Increase  
  
 The Committee received a report which provided background information 

surrounding the proposed increase in taxi licencing fees and an overview of the 
representations received during the statutory notice period.  

 
 The Committee was requested to consider the contents of the report, and the 

representations received, and to set a further date, no later than two months after the 
first specified date of 1 August 2013, on which the variation would come into force 
with or without modification.  

 
 Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, set out the 

procedures for increasing the fees for vehicle and operators’ licences and any other 
sums as determined by the Council. The fees charged should be sufficient to cover 
the service provided and may not result in any profit. 

 
 The Committee was advised of the profit and loss for taxi licensing for year 2012/13 

and it was demonstrated that the department was running on a deficit of nearly £35k. 
The only way to address the deficit was to increase the income bought in, as may not 
be used from elsewhere, thus as there had been no increase in the taxi licensing 
fees since 2009, an increase was proposed as appropriate. 

 
 Since
[...]
ts being placed in the 
local newspaper, to which there had been no responses received; 

• Vehicles had to be tested every six months for reasons of safety. It was 
advised that a number of vehicles were failing their first tests; and 

• An increase in fees may mean that drivers had less money to spend on the 
upkeep of their vehicles. In response, it was advised that savings were being 
explored to pass onto the trade, in particular around the servicing of vehicles. 
 

Following debate and questions to officers, Members acknowledged that times were 
hard financially, however there had been no fee increases in four years and therefore 
the proposed increases were deemed appropriate in this instance.  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
 The Committee noted the contents of the report, had due regard to the 

representations received and agreed that the variation to the taxi licensing fees, with 
modification, was to take effect from 1 August 2013.  

 
 Reasons for the decision: 
 

The decision was made to comply with the statutory requirements regarding 
increasing the fees for vehicle and operators’ licences.  

 
 
 
 

                    7.00pm – 7.35pm 
                                Chairman 

  

4



  

AB 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 29 JULY 2013 

 
Members Present: Councillors Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Nawaz, 

Simons, Jamil, Harrington and Swift   
 
Officers Present:  Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
   Colin Miles, Lawyer 
   Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Allen, Councillor Kreling, Councillor 
Serluca, Councillor Miners, Councillor Saltmarsh and Councillor Davidson. 
 
Councillor Harrington was in attendance as a substitute and Councillor Swift was in 
attendance as a nominated substitute. 

 
The meeting was adjourned for ten minutes to allow the Legal Officer to provide 
advice to Members around interests. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Jamil declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in that his two brothers 
in law were Hackney Carriage drivers. 
 
Councillor Nawaz declare a personal non-prejudicial interest in that his son in law 
was a Hackney Carriage driver. 
 
Councillor Thacker declared that she had received an email from the London Taxi 
Company reiterating their consultation responses. The information contained within 
the submission did not add anything substantial to the committee report and would 
therefore not be taken into consideration.  
 

3. Minutes of the Sub-Committee Hearings Held Between March 2013 and May 
2013 

 
 The following minutes of the Sub-Committee hearings held between March 2013 and 

May 2013 were approved as true and accurate records: 
 

i) 26/03/13 – Review of Premises Licence, Zaika (known as Shalimar) 
ii) 22/04/13 – New Premises Licence, Super Poli, 613 Lincoln Road 
iii) 20/05/13 – New Premises Licence, Maxima, 43-49 Park Road 

 
4. Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing  
  
 The Committee received a report as a result of officers receiving a request from 

Allied Vehicles Ltd for the Council to review its conditions of fitness in relation to 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles. The request was to amend the Council’s current criteria 
in order for the Peugeot E7 to be considered as suitable to be licensed as a Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle. 

5



  

 The Committee was advised that there was also a need for officers to review the 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy in order to ensure it remained appropriate and 
fit for purpose. 

 
Following approval from the Licensing Committee at its meeting held on 21 January 
2013, a 12 week consultation in relation to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing Policy was launched. The consultation commenced on 1 February 
2013 and ended on 25 April 2013.   
 
The purpose of the consultation was to seek 
[...]
uestions 

included: 
 

• The vehicle appeared to be far superior for wheelchair users; 

• Members were to be mindful of the fact that not all types of vehicle would be 
available at the taxi ranks at all times;  

• The fare level for the vehicle would be the same as current Hackney Carriage 
fares; and 

• Hackney Carriage vehicles were of no specific colour at the current time. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the Committee should consider a number of 
implications regarding risk consequences of amending the conditions, particularly in 
relation to health and safety. These implications were outlined to the Committee.  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
 The Committee approved:  
 

Option 2 - ‘To amend the Council’s existing conditions of fitness for Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles so that specific models of the Peugeot E7 met the criteria to be 
licensed as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle. Creating the “Peterborough Conditions of 
Fitness of Hackney Carriage Vehicles”.  
 

 In approving Option 2, the Committee agreed the following: 
 

1. That the E7 ‘SE’ and ‘XS’ Short Wheel Base models be adopted for the city; and 
2. That further conditions be imposed relating to the inclusion of ‘swivel seats’ and 

‘induction hearing loops’ within the vehicles.  
  
 Reasons for the decision: 
 

The decision was made to comply with the statutory requirements regarding the 
regular review of licensing policies and to ensure that the policies and procedures 
continued to be fit for purpose.  

 
 
 

                    1.30pm – 3.40pm 
                                Chairman 

10



                                  AB 
 

                             Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
                  held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Wednesday 17 July 2013 

 
                                  RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. 
[...]

the Sub-Committee relating to 
ancillary matters 

 

There were no pre-hearing considerations or decisions taken by the Sub-
Committee relating to ancillary matters.  
 

3.9    Oral representations 
 

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and advised that 
mediation between the Applicant and those that had made representations 
against the application had been successful.  
 
It was therefore advised that a hearing was no longer required to determine 
the application.  
 

3.10   Written representations  and    
supplementary material 
taken into consideration  
 

Not applicable. 
 

3.11   Facts/Issues in dispute Not applicable. 

  4. Decision The application had been successfully mediated and therefore the Sub-
Committee was no longer required to consider the application.  

           
 
 

                                         
                                                                  Chairman

         1.00pm – 1.10pm 

12



  

AB 
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Monday 16 September 2013 

 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Application Review of Premises Licence –  Marisqueira, 62 Cromwell Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 2EG 
 

3.1  Application Reference 
 

MAU 067710 

3.2  Sub-Committee Members Councillor Thacker (Chairman) 
Councillor Peach 
Councillor Saltmarsh 
 

3.3  Officers Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer – Licensing 
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer – Clerk to the Sub-Committee  
 

3.4  Applicant 
 

Trading Standards 

3.5  Nature of Application Application Type 
 
Review of existing premises licence. 
 
Summary of Review Application 
 
In accordance with section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, following the 
submission of an application to review the premises li
[...]
RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM : The Licensing Team 
              Licensing Manager Adrian Day 

Deadline date : N/A 

 
The Committee is requested to approve the attached draft Conditions of Fitness and adopt 
these conditions as the “Peterborough Conditions of Fitness for Hackney Carriage Vehicles” as 
follows: 
 

1. To approve the above draft conditions with or without amendments; and 
 
2. To consider the possible exemptions available in relation to condition 13.3 (the 

requirement for the nearside occasional flip down seat to be of swivel type) as referred 
to in section 6 of this report and; 

a. Agree the appropriate exemption/s; and 
b. Depending on the exemptions agreed, set a timeframe / implementation date. 

 

 
 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is of a result of the Licensing Committees decision at a meeting held on Monday 

29 July 2013 to approve specific models of the Peugeot E7 as suitable to be licensed as a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle in Peterborough.  

 
1.2 Following this decision there is a need for the council’s Conditions of Fitness to be 

amended in order for the approved models of the E7 to be licensed. 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 Following the approval from the licensing committee on 29 July 2013 for specific models of 

the Peugeot E7 to be licensed as Hackney Carriage Vehicles in Peterborough the existing 
Conditions of Fitness were amended and named the “Peterborough Conditions of Fitness 
for Hackney Carriage Vehicles” and are attached in draft form at (Appendix A). 

  
2.2 In order for the Peugeot E7 to be licensed specific conditions within the existing Conditions 

of Fitness are required to be amended or removed to enable the vehicle to meet the 
specification required, the amended draft reflect the necessary changes. 

 
2.3 It is essential that all policies are current and fit for purpose in order for any regulation to be 

effective. Therefore it is good practice to review policies on a regular basis in order for any 
policy to be appropriate and up to date and fit for purpose.  

19



 
2.4 Officers have taken this opportunity to update the conditions in general to ensure that when 

adopted the “Peterborough Conditions of Fitness for Hackney Carriage Vehicles” will be 
appropriate and fit for purpose. 

 
2.5 Following the committee’s decision the outcome will form part of the Peterborough City 

Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy and Guidance document. 
 
2.6 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.4.1.3 (a) 

“To exercise the functions of the authority as listed in Schedule 2.4.4, where these are not 
delegated to officers as listed at section 2.4.3, namely”, “hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle licensing”. 

 
3. TIMESCALE 
 

Is this a Major Policy Item /Statutory Plan? No 

 
 
4.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4.1 All councils have different policies in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 

in order to regulate the service in accordance with local requirements. A policy which is 
deemed appropriate in one locality may not meet the requirements or expectations within 
another locality.  

 
4.2 It is good practice to review all policies from time to time in order to ensure that the policy 

adopted remains fit for purpose, takes in to account any changes in legislation, or to 
consider any other factors that may have an affect on the service to which the policy 
relates. 

 
4.3 Peterborough City Council has various individual policies relating to Taxi and Private Hire 

Licensing many of which have remained unchanged for many years. Some of the aspects 
of licensing have been reviewed recently such as the vehicle age policy and the testing 
requirements for new driver applications. 

 
4.4 Officers received a request from Allied Vehicles Ltd to review its policy in relation to the 

conditions of fitness for hackney carriage vehicles in order for the Peugeot E7 to be 
considered as suitable and fit for purpose to be licensed as a hackney carriage vehicle in 
Peterborough.  

 
4.5 On 29 July 2013 after consideration the Licensing Committee approved the Peugeot E7 

Short Wheel Base (SWB) SE and XS models as suitable to be licensed as Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles. The committee specified that the E7 must also be fitted with a hearing 
loop system and that the nearside occasional flip down seat must be of a swivel type to the 
physically impaired.  

 
4.6 In order for the approved Peugeot E7 models to meet the councils criteria for Hackney 

Carriage Vehicles it is necessary to amend the Current Conditions of Fitness removing or 
changing those specifications where the E7 cannot comply. 

 
4.7 The council originally adopted the Transport for London’s Condition of Fitness, formally 

known as the Public Carriage Office (PCO), vehicles only equipped with suitable wheelchair 
facility ramps and securing straps are approved; these vehicles being the LTI TX1, TX2, 
TX4, the Metro Triple T and the steering rear axle Mercedes-Benz Vito. 

 
4.8 The newly drafted “Peterborough Conditions of Fitness for Hackney Carriage Vehicles” 

reflects the changes required in order to enable the Peugeot E7 to satisfy the criteria 
required. In addition to this the conditions have been modernised and made appropriate to 
current regulatory requirements.  

 

20



4.9  In order for a vehicle to be licensed as a Hackney Carriage in Peterborough it has to be of 
an approved type. Vehicles will need to meet the criteria set out in the “Peterborough 
Conditions of Fitness for Hackney Carriage Vehicles” and suitably equipped with 
wheelchair facility ramps and securing straps. 

 
 
5. RELEVANT CONDITIONS OF FITNESS FOR APPROVAL 
 
5.1  The conditions below are those which have been amended in order for the Peugeot E7 to 

be approved and licensed as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle. The condition number directly 
relates to the condition number in the newly drafted “Peterborough Conditions of Fitness” 

 
 Condition 12.9 

Where seats are placed facing each other, there must be a minimum space of 350mm 
(previously 425mm) between any part of the front of a seat and any part of any other seat 
which faces it, provided adequate foot room is maintained at floor level. 
 

 Condition 16.1 
 The windows should maximise passenger visibility into and out of the vehicle. The top of 
the window line for front and side windows, when measured vertically to the top of the 
visible portion of the glass, must not be less than 750mm (previously 780mm) on any 
glass panel forward of or beside the seated passenger. The vertical distance is to be 
measured from the top of the uncompressed rear forward-facing passenger seat cushion to 
the first point of totally obscured glass.  
 
Condition 13.2 
Occasional seats must be so arranged as to rise automatically when not in use. When not 
in use, they must not obstruct doorways. 
 
(previously read) Occasional seats must be so arranged as to rise automatically when not 
in use. They must be placed at least 40mm apart. When not in use, they must not obstruct 
doorways. 

   
5.2 The condition below has been removed as the turning circle requirement no longer exists 

follow the committees previous decision to approve the Peugeot E7. 
 
 “The vehicle must be capable of being turned on either lock so as to proceed in the 

opposite direction without reversing between two vertical parallel planes not more than 
8.535 metres apart”. 

 
6. OCCASIONAL FLIP DOWN SEAT – SWIVEL TYPE 
 
6.1 The Licensing Committee’s decision on the 29 July 2013 to approve the Peugeot E7 as 

suitable to be licensed as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle included the requirement for the 
vehicle’s nearside occasional flip down seat to be of a swivel type. Therefore an 
appropriate condition has been added as below; 

 
 Condition 13.3 
 The near-side occasional seat must be of swivel type in order to accommodate the needs 

of passengers with physical impairments 
 
6.2 Occasional flip down swivel type seats are available on both the Peugeot E7 and newer 

models of the LTI vehicle, however they are not available on the Mercedes-Benz Vito. 
These are the 3 types of vehicles approved as suitable to be licensed as Hackney carriage 
Vehicles in Peterborough. 

 
6.3 Due to the structural changes required and the costs involved it is unlikely that the 

Mercedes-Benz Vito will redesigned to provide this feature as an option in the near future, if 
at all. There are currently 9 Mercedes-Benz Vito’s licensed as Hackney Carriage Vehicles 
in Peterborough. 

21



 
6.4 It should be mentioned that many of the currently licensed Hackney Carriage Vehicles do 

not have the swivel seat fitted and it would be un-realistic to request a retrofit due to cost 
and practicality. 

 
6.5 The committee is therefore requested to consider the above information and if they see fit 

issue exemptions to condition 13.3 where deemed appropriate or relevant. 
 
6.6 The committee may decide to exempt all vehicles form this condition that were licensed 

prior to the new Conditions of Fitness being adopted, where the swivel seat is not installed. 
All existing licensed Hackney Carriage Vehicles that do not have a swivel seat will be able 
to remain in service.  

 
6.7 The committee may decide to offer an exemption for the Mercedes-Benz Vito for a specific 

time frame which would allow time for the manufacturers / suppliers to explore the 
possibility of providing the swivel seat. If this is the case the committee should agree a 
timeframe in months. 

 
The committee may decide to offer a permanent exemption which would allow new 
Mercedes-Benz Vito’s to be licensed indefinitely and not comply with the condition; 
however it should be noted that this decision would most likely be seen as a commercial 
advantage in favour of Mercedes by the other manufactures / suppliers and therefore this 
decision may be changed. 
 
The committee may decide not to issue an exemption for the Mercedes-Benz Vito, this 
would mean that following the adoption of the new Conditions of Fitness newly presented 
Mercedes-Benz Vito’s would no longer be suitable for licensing as a Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle. 
 

6.8 Condition 13.3 including the suggested options for exemptions are listed below, exemption 
a. relates to existing licensed vehicles, exemption’s b. and c. relate to the Mercedes-Benz 
Vito and should be either or, not both. 

 
 Condition 13.3 
 The near-side occasional seat must be of swivel type in order to accommodate the needs 

of passengers with physical impairments, unless; 
 
 THE FOLLOWING EXEMPTIONS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE LICENSING 

COMMITTEE AND WILL BE AMENDED OR DELETED AS APPROPRIATE 
 

a. the vehicle was licensed prior to these Conditions of Fitness being adopted and this 
facility was not installed. 

b. the vehicle is newly presented for licensing and this facility is currently not available as 
an option; where this is the case this condition will not be implemented for [ENTER 
NUMBER] months, and will apply to all newly presented vehicles for licensing from 
[ENTER DATE] (allowing manufacturers / suppliers time to comply). 

c. the vehicle is newly presented for licensing and this facility is currently not available as 
an option; where this is the case this condition will not apply. 

 
7. RISKS 
 
7.1 Although there have been no risks identified with the adoption of the “Peterborough 

Conditions of Fitness for Hackney Carriage Vehicles” in general, it should be noted that 
particular consideration should be taken by the committee when agreeing any exemptions 
in relation to condition 13.3; insofar as creating any commercial advantages or 
disadvantages to vehicle suppliers.   

 
 
 
 

22



8. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 
8.1 The Licensing Committee to formally adopt the “Peterborough Conditions of Fitness for 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles” and this will form part of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy / Guidance document. 

 
9. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1      To comply with statutory requirements regarding the regular review of licensing policies. 
 
9.2      To consider the request received from Allied Vehicles Ltd to review the policy. 

 
9.3      To ensure that the policies and procedures continue to be fit for purpose. 
 
10. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
10.1 Retain the status quo. 
 
11. IMPLICATIONS 
 

11.1 Financial – There are costs associated with undertaking a public consultation exercise, 
however there are also costs associated where a policy is challenged due to it not being fit 
for purpose. 
 

11.2 Legal – Legal support has been provided by the council’s legal team regarding the 
provision of advice and guidance on taxi licensing matters and the requirements of the 
consultation. Some advice has also been provided by counsel.   

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 

Information) Act 1985) 
 
 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
 The Town and Police Clauses Act 1847 
 Equality Act 2010 
  
 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX A 

 

PETERBOROUGH CONDITIONS OF FITNESS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLES 

 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification and Type Approval 

 

SECTION A. APPROVED VEHICLES 

1.1 The following vehicles are approved by Peterborough City Council (the 
Licensing Authority) to be licensed as Hackney Carriage Vehicles: LTI TX1, 
TX2, TX4, Metro Triple T, the steering rear axle Mercedes-Benz Vito 
Mercedes Vito, and the Peugeot E7 SE and XS short wheelbase models. 

 

SECTION B. VEHICLE APPROVAL 

2.1 No vehicle will be authorised as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle unless it 
conforms with the requirements as set out within this document unless; where 
justifiable reasons exist the committee may decide to approve the vehicle. 

2.2 A vehicle must be new or under 3 years old 
[...]
13. Passenger compartment 
 
13.1 Occasional seats must be at least 40cm in width and the distance from the 

back of the upholstery to the front edge of the seat must be not less than 
35.5cm. 

 
13.2 Occasional seats must be so arranged as to rise automatically when not in 

use. When not in use, they must not obstruct doorways. 
 
13.3 The near-side occasional seat must be of swivel type in order to 

accommodate the needs of passengers with physical impairments, unless; 
 
 THE FOLLOWING EXEMPTIONS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AND WILL BE AMENDED OR DELETED AS 
APPROPRIATE 

 
a. the vehicle was licensed prior to these Conditions of Fitness being 

adopted and this facility was not installed. 
b. the vehicle is newly presented for licensing and this facility is currently not 

available as an option; where this is the case this condition will not be 
implemented for [ENTER NUMBER] months, and will apply to all newly 
presented vehicles for licensing from [ENTER DATE] (allowing 
manufacturers / suppliers time to comply). 

c. the vehicle is newly presented for licensing and this facility is currently not 
available as an option; where this is the case this condition will not apply. 

 
13.4 The rear seat dimensions must be adequate to carry the appropriate number 

of adult passengers comfortably. 
 
13.5 Suitable means must be provided to assist persons to rise from the rear seat 

with particular attention to the needs of the elderly and disabled. 
 
13.6 Lap and diagonal seatbelts must be fitted on all seats (including rear facing 

seats). 
 
13.7 Colour contrasting sight patches are required on all passenger seats. 
13.8 Head restraints must be fitted for all (forward and rear facing) seats. The 

design of headrests should maximise rear sightlines for the driver when any 
of the passenger seats are not occupied. 

 
13.9 An induction loop system (or equivalent) must be fitted. 
 
 
14. Driver’s compartment 
 

29



 

 

14.1 The driv
[...]
 passenger compartment or 
in the rear boot compartment if LPG tanks or equipment are situated therein.  

 
24.2 Any other radio equipment, either in the passenger or driver compartment, 

must be approved by the council. 
 
25. Electrical Equipment 
 
25.1 Any additional or non-standard electrical installation to the original vehicle 

must be installed and tested by a professional installer and be protected by a 
suitably rated fuse. Any additional installation must comply with all relevant 
regulations. 

 
 
 
 

32


	Agenda
	3.1 18 July 2013
	3.2 29 July 2013
	3.3 Minutes of the Sub-Committee Hearings Held Between July 2013 and September 2013
	130916 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Draft Minutes - Marisqueira

	4 Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing
	5. Appendix A - Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles - 131114 Licensing Committee




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 14 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
Members Present: Councillors Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Kreling, 

Nawaz, Jamil and Miners   
 
Officers Present:  Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
   Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Allen, Councillor Serluca, Councillor 
Saltmarsh and Councillor Davidson.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on: 
 
3.1 18 July 2013 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2013 were approved as a true and accurate 

record. 
 
3.2 29 July 2013 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2013 were approved as a true and accurate 

record. 
 
3.3  Minutes of the Sub-Committee Hearings Held Between July 2013 and September 

2013 
 
 The following minutes of the Sub-Committee hearings held between July 2013 and 

September 2013 were approved as true and accurate records: 
 

i) 17/07/13 – New Premises Licence, Iain Gordon-Smith 
ii) 16/09/13 – Review of Premises Licence, Marisqueira 

 
4. Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing  
  
 The Committee received a report as a result of its decision at the meeting held on 29 

July 2013 to approve specific models of the Peugeot E7 as suitable to be licensed as a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle in Peterborough.  

 
 Following approval from the Committee, the existing Conditions of Fitness were 

amended and named the ‘Peterborough Conditions of Fitness for Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles’. 

 
In order for the Peugeot E7 vehicle to be licensed, specific conditions within the existing 
‘Conditions of Fitness’ were required to be amended or removed to enable the vehicle 
to meet the specification required. Officers had also taken the opportunity to update the 



conditions in general to ensure that when adopted, the ‘Peterborough Conditions of 
Fitness for Hackney Carriage Vehicles’ would be appropriate and fit for purpose. 
Following a decision by the Committee, the outcome would form part of the 
Peterborough City Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy and Guidance 
document. 

 
 It was therefore requested that the Committee approve the draft ‘Conditions of Fitness’ 

and to adopt the conditions as the ‘Peterborough Conditions of Fitness for Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles’. The Committee was also requested to consider the possible 
exemptions available in relation to condition 13.3, this being ‘the requirement for the 
nearside occasional flip down seat to be of swivel type’ and to agree appropriate 
exemptions with appropriate set timeframes and implementation dates.  

  
 The Licensing Officer addressed the Committee and provided an overview of the 
exemption options available and further advised that it was requested that condition 
12.11 be amended to remove the necessity for the ramp to have a ‘safety lip’.   

 
Members were invited to comment on the conditions and issues raised and responses 
to questions included: 
 

• Many of the current licensed Hackney Vehicles did not have the swivel seat 
fitted and it would be un-realistic to request a retrofit, due to both cost and 
practicality. The Committee was therefore requested to issue exemptions as it 
saw fit; 

• The Committee may offer an exemption to the Mercedes-Benz Vito for a 
specified time. This would allow the manufacturers and suppliers to explore the 
possibility of providing the swivel seat; and 

• A permanent exemption could be given to the Mercedes-Benz Vito, however 
this could be perceived by the other manufacturers and suppliers as a 
commercial advantage to Mercedes. 

 
Simon Guilliatt, Allied Vehicles, was present and requested permission to speak. This 
was agreed by the Committee. 
 
Mr Guilliatt addressed the Committee and the key points outlined included: 
 

• The reconsideration of the conditions of fitness had seen the removal of the 
tight turning circle requirements, this was welcomed; 

• The requirement for a swivel mounted rear passenger seat was not objected to 
in principle, however with the proposed exemptions the requirement would only 
apply to E7 taxis; 

• The effect would be that E7s would cost more than they otherwise would and 
this would make them less attractive to buyers; 

• Competing commercial bodies should be dealt with both fairly and equally 
unless there was a compelling reason not to, for which there was none in this 
instance; 

• Making the vehicle less commercially attractive would amount to a restriction on 
imports which would be unlawful under the EU Treaty, unless justified as a 
proportionate means of achieving a legitimate public health or safety aim. 
Imposing the requirement for the swivel seat on one manufacturer’s vehicle, but 
not on others, was inherently disproportionate. The condition should be applied 
to all vehicles, not just one; and 

• There had only been one other local authority, Blackburn Council, which had 
sought to single out a particular manufacturer’s vehicles in their conditions of 
fitness. This had since been modified due to the unlawful effects of the policy 
being drawn to the Council’s attention. 

 



Members further debated the conditions and raised a number of concerns as to the 
length of time that vehicles newly presented for licensing, without the swivel type seat, 
would be exempt from the condition. 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
 The Committee approved and adopted the ‘Peterborough Conditions of Fitness for 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles’, subject to the following amendments: 
 

1. Condition 12.11 - To amend the condition to remove the requirement of the 
wheelchair ramp to have a safety lip; 

2. Condition 13.3 – To include the following exemptions: 
  

‘The near-side occasional seat must be of swivel type in order to accommodate the 
needs of passengers with physical impairments, unless’; 

 
a. the vehicle was licensed prior to these Conditions of Fitness being adopted and this 

facility was not installed. 
b. the vehicle is newly presented for licensing and this facility is currently not available as an 

option; where this is the case this condition will not be implemented for 12 months, and 
will apply to all newly presented vehicles for licensing from 15 November 2014 (allowing 
manufacturers / suppliers time to comply). 

 
 Reasons for the decision: 
 

The decision was made to comply with the statutory requirements regarding the regular 
review of licensing policies and to ensure that the policies and procedures continued to 
be fit for purpose.  
 
 

7.00  - 7.20 pm 
Chairman 


